
xx

RF Generic Signal
Plug-in Application

ZZZ

Printable Help Document

*P077124702*

077-1247-02

Revision A





RF Generic Signal
Plug-in Application

ZZZ

Printable Help Document

www.tek.com
077-1247-02

Revision A



Copyright © Tektronix. All rights reserved. Licensed software products are owned by Tektronix or its
subsidiaries or suppliers, and are protected by national copyright laws and international treaty provisions.

Tektronix products are covered by U.S. and foreign patents, issued and pending. Information in this
publication supersedes that in all previously published material. Specifications and price change privileges
reserved.

TEKTRONIX and TEK are registered trademarks of Tektronix, Inc.

SourceXpress ® is a registered trademark of Tektronix, Inc.

Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

Supports RF Generic Signal plug-in Version 3.1.x and above.

Help part number: 076–0396–02

PDF of Help system part number: 077–1247–02

Contacting Tektronix
Tektronix, Inc.
14150 SW Karl Braun Drive
P.O. Box 500
Beaverton, OR 97077
USA

For product information, sales, service, and technical support:
In North America, call 1-800-833-9200.
Worldwide, visit www.tek.com to find contacts in your area.

http://www.tek.com/contact


Table of Contents

Table of Contents

Introduction
Welcome .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Key features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Documentation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Support information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Orientation
Elements of the display . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Plug-in selection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Signal Format selection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Compile button. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Reset Plug-in button. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Help button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Carrier list
Carrier list . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Add Carrier button. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Add Multiple Carriers... button .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Setup tab
Setup tab .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Common Setup parameters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Digital Modulation setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Analog Modulation setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Noise setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Custom Modulation setup .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

PRBS Editor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Modulation types supported .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Hopping
Hopping. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

IQ Impairments
IQ Impairments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Power Ramp
Power Ramp.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document i



Table of Contents

Interference Addition
Interference Addition.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

Distortion
Distortion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

MultiPath
MultiPath . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

Symbol mapping
Symbol mapping. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

Sub Carrier Modulation tab
Sub Carrier Modulation tab. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

S-Parameter tab
S-Parameter license . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

S-Parameter tab .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

S-Parameter file descriptions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

Aggressor signals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

Licensing
Licensing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51

Index

ii RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Introduction Welcome

Welcome

The RF Generic Waveform plug-in is a waveform creation application that is used to create digitally
modulated signals with multiple carriers.

The RF Generic Waveform plug-in is designed to integrate and operate seamlessly as an enhancement to
the following products:

SourceXpress waveform creation software

AWG70000 series arbitrary waveform generators

AWG5200 series arbitrary waveform generators

Once installed, the plug-in becomes available as another waveform plug-in application.

This illustration shows the RF Generic Waveform plug-in viewed from the SourceXpress application. The
plug-in interface is identical whether it is used from SourceXpress or installed on a generator.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 1



Introduction Key features

Key features

Define different kinds of waveforms. Create a variety of signals, such as: signals with Digital
Modulation, signals with Analog Modulation, Noise signals, and signals with Custom Modulation.

Multi-carrier setup. Define multiple RF/IF or IQ carriers in a single waveform. Each carrier can be
independently defined with parameters.

Baseband data generation. Define baseband I and Q signals using a variety of modulation schemes.

Substantial list of modulation types supported. For example, digital modulation types such as PSK,
APSK, QAM, GMSK, FSK, CPM, ASK, and OOK are supported.

IQ impairments. Apply impairments including quadrature error and quadrature imbalance.

Noise/interference generation and addition. Generate and add interference for waveforms.

Eliminates the wrap-around effects found in arbitrary waveform generators, providing seamless
signals that can be played back continuously.

Add sub-carrier modulation.

Provide S-parameter emulation of RF components.

Add Impairments. Multipath, Sinusoidal Interference, Frequency offset, and Non Linear Amplifier
Distortion.

Define frequency hopping.

2 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Introduction Documentation

Documentation

In addition to this application Help system, the following documentation is available for the software.

All documentation is available on the Tektronix Web site (www.tek.com/manual/downloads ).

To read about Use these documents

RF Generic plug-in operation and user interface
help

Access the plug-in application help from the plug-in Help menu for
information on all controls and elements on screen.

The RF Generic plug-in help system is also available in PDF format located
in the program’s installation folder and also available on the Tektronix web
site.

RF Generic plug-in programmer commands Access the plug-in programmer manual for the syntax of remote commands
specific to the plug-in.

This is available on the Tektronix web site.

SourceXpress operation and user interface help Access the SourceXpress application help from the Help menu for
information on all controls and elements on screen.

The SourceXpress help system is also available in PDF format, available
on the Tektronix web site.

SourceXpress programmer commands Access the SourceXpress programmer manual for the syntax of remote
commands.

This document is available in PDF format located in the program’s
installation folder and also available on the Tektronix web site.

Connected instrument operation and user
interface help (such as an AWG70000 series
generator)

For operation and interface help of a connected instrument, refer to the
instrument’s documentation.

This is available with the instrument or on the Tektronix web site.

Connected instrument programmer commands
(such as an AWG70000 series generator)

For programming information of a connected instrument, refer to the
instrument’s documentation. This is available with the instrument or on
the Tektronix web site.

xxx

Support information

Tektronix offers the following services in support of their products:

Technical Support. For application-related questions about a Tektronix product, contact us by
telephone or email ).

Service Support. For service-related questions about a Tektronix product, contact us by telephone
or email ).

Tektronix also offers extended warranty and calibration programs as options on many products. Contact
your local Tektronix distributor or sales office.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 3

http://www.tek.com/manual/downloads


Introduction Support information

4 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Orientation Elements of the display

Elements of the display

The main areas of the application window are shown in the following figure.

Plug-in selection

Use the Plug-in pull-down menu to select the RF Generic Signal plug-in application. The plug-in
pull-down menu varies depending the installed applications.

NOTE. RF Generic Signal requires a license to create waveforms.

Refer to Licensing (see page 51).

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 5



Orientation Signal Format selection

Signal Format selection

The RF Generic Signal plug-in provides the capability to create digitally modulated signals in either
RF/IF format or IQ format.

With RF/IF selected, a single waveform is created. With IQ selected, two waveforms are created, one for
I and one for Q.

Use the Signal Format pull-down list to select.

Compile button

Use the Compile button to create the waveforms and place the waveforms into the Waveforms list of the
host application.

Use the Compile settings button to edit the compilation settings.

6 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Orientation Compile button

Compile settings

Item Description

Name The application provides a base name for compiled waveforms. You can edit the field
with a name of your choice. The waveform is added to the Waveforms list. If the name
already exists, the name is incremented with a numerical value (unless the overwrite
option is selected).

RF waveforms are appended with _RF. IQ waveforms are appended with _I and _Q.

The Reset Plug-in button resets the Name field to the default name.

Overwrite existing
waveform

If checked, a waveform with the same name (in the waveforms list) is overwritten with no
warnings.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 7



Orientation Compile button

Item Description

Compile for Signal Format = RF/IF

Choose the channel to associate with the compiled waveform. The selected channel is
also used to define the amplitude ranges.

The available channels is dependent on the generator model.

Signal Format = IQ

When compiling IQ signals, you are presented with two channel selections.

The first channel selection is I, the second selection is Q.

If the generator has IQ modulator capabilities (digital up converter) and the IQ modulator is
enabled, a single channel selection is presented and a complex IQ waveform is created.

Compile only The compiled waveforms are simply entered into the Waveforms list.

Compile and assign The compiled waveforms are entered into the Waveforms list and automatically assigned
to a selected channel.

Play after assign If checked, the waveform starts to play out immediately after compiling.

The instrument’s sample rate and amplitude will change based on the compiled waveform’s
properties.

Use Internal IQ Modulator If checked, a complex IQ Waveform is created which can be used with the internal
IQ modulator. Sampling Rate and interpolation rates will be calculated based on the
Baseband parameters.

This setting is not shown if the generator does not have an internal IQ modulator.

Sampling Rate

Auto calculate This is the default method to set the sampling rate. The application creates a sampling
rate based on the settings chosen for the waveform.

Manual Select to enter a specific sampling rate.

Oversampling Select to increase the apparent sampling rate.

The Sampling Rate is calculated by multiplying Oversampling with the maximum frequency
of the signal to be generated.

8 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Orientation Compile button

Item Description

Auto calculate waveform
length

When checked, the waveform length is calculated based on all settings chosen for the
waveform.

Uncheck to enter the waveform length manually.

Waveform length Directly enter the waveform length of the compiled waveform. The length can be defined
as:

Samples

Symbols

Time

Symbols can be defined only if the first Carrier Type is set to Digitally Modulation or
Custom Modulation.

Set Marker Data Select to include markers in the compiled waveform.

Marker can be set to:

Symbol Rate

Bit Rate

Clock Frequency (when selected, enter the clock frequency from 1 Hz to the maximum
sampling rate)

Adjust for wrap-around When a waveform is in continuous play mode, it repeats when the end is reached. It is
important to take care of the phase continuity between the start and end of the waveform.
Discontinuity in the waveform produces frequency spurs.

The application might adjust the Sampling Rate, waveform length, and other waveform
properties to make the phase continuous at the end and beginning of the waveform.

Fit to full dynamic range When checked, the waveform is normalized to make use of the full dynamic range of the
DAC. You might not get the set amplitude in cases where the set amplitude requires the
waveform to be scaled.

Apply Corrections File Check the box to apply a correction file directly to the waveform when compiling.

The correction file dialog changes depending on the Signal Format, RF/IF or IQ.

RF/IF Signal Format With the signal format set to RF/IF, the correction file dialog lets you select a single
correction file to apply.

Use the browse folder icon to navigate to a saved correction file.

Once a valid file path is entered, the Correction Settings icon is enabled. Select to
display the Frequency Response screen.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 9



Orientation Compile button

Item Description

IQ Signal Format With the signal format set to IQ, the correction file dialog allows you to apply a correction
file to the IQ waveform or to the individual I and Q components of the waveform.

When applying an IQ correction file, the correction file dialog lets you select a single
correction file to apply.

When applying an I and Q correction files, the correction file dialog lets you select
individual correction files to apply.

Use the browse folder icon to navigate to a saved correction file.

Once a valid file path is entered, the Correction Settings icon is enabled. Select to
display the Frequency Response screen.

Compile Compiles the waveform.

xxx

Correction file frequency response

If applying an RF correction file, the Frequency Response screen shows plot information and provides
Advanced options to apply a Gaussian filter or remove Sin(x)/x distortions.

10 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Orientation Compile button

If applying an I/Q correction file (to a pair of I and Q waveforms), the Frequency Response screen shows
plot information and provides Advanced options to apply a skew.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 11



Orientation Reset Plug-in button

Reset Plug-in button

Returns all plug-in settings to their default values.

Help button

Help button: Provides links where you can obtain additional product help and documentation.

Item Description

User manual Opens the plug-in help system.

About ... Provides you with information about your plug-in application. This information is
helpful when contacting Tektronix about your application.

xxx

12 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Carrier list Carrier list

Carrier list

Initially, the RF Generic Plug-in contains one default carrier in the list of carriers. You can create additional
carriers using the Add Carrier button (see page 14) or the Add Multiple Carriers... button (see page 14).

The maximum number of carriers you can have in the table is 1024. Each row in the table corresponds to
one carrier.

Each carrier has a basic set of parameters (Frequency or Baseband Offset, Amplitude, Phase, and Carrier
Type). Frequency or Baseband Offset is available based on the Signal Format of RF/IF or IQ, respectively.
There are two ways to set these parameters: within the Carriers table by double clicking in a table cell
or by selecting a Carrier and use the Setup tab.

As you can see in the User Interface, the Setup tab has the same settings as the column heads in the
Carrier index list.

The Parameters shown in the Setup tab reflect the selected (Highlighted).

Menu operations

With any carrier selected, a right-mouse click displays a menu of operations.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 13



Carrier list Add Carrier button

Item Description

Copy Copies the selected carrier (or carriers) in preparation to paste into the carrier list.

Carriers can only be selected in a contiguous manner.

Paste Select the carrier to replace with the copied carrier.

If pasting multiple carriers, the selected carrier is replaced and the remaining carriers are inserted
below.

Paste-Insert The copied carrier (or carriers) are inserted above the selected carrier.

Remove The selected carrier (or carriers) are deleted.

You can also press Delete on the keyboard.

To select multiple carriers, left-mouse click on a carrier, continue to hold the left-mouse button
and slide the selection either up or down to highlight the carriers. You can also select multiple
carriers by highlighting a carrier, hold the Shift key, and scroll up or down to the next carrier you
want to select.

Carriers can only be selected in a contiguous manner.

xxx

Add Carrier button

Selecting Add Carrier creates a single carrier, adding it to the list of carriers. The new carrier is placed at the
bottom of the existing carriers. All features and parameters of the new carrier are set to their default values.

Add Multiple Carriers... button

The Add Multiple Carriers... button displays a dialog box that allows you to easily create many carriers.
All carriers are created using the same basic setup parameters except for the capability to vary frequency
and phase parameters between each carrier.

The Signal Format selection (RF/IF or IQ) determines the dialog display.

14 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Carrier list Add Multiple Carriers... button

Item Description

Number of carriers Select the number of carriers to add. The total number of carries possible is 1024.

RF/IF signal format

Center Frequency Choose between Center Frequency settings or Base Frequency settings.

Frequency Enter the center frequency of the carrier.

Range: 1 Hz to the maximum supported by the AWG.

Bandwidth Enter the bandwidth of the carrier.

Range: 1 Hz to the maximum supported by the AWG.

Base Frequency Choose between Base Frequency settings or Center Frequency settings.

Frequency Enter the base frequency of the carriers.

Range: 1 Hz to the maximum supported by the AWG.

Carrier Spacing Enter the spacing between carriers.

Range: 1 Hz to the maximum supported by the AWG.

Use Random Phases If selected, the carriers will each have a random phase value.

If not selected, enter a phase value to be used by all new carriers. Range: –180° to +180°.

IQ signal format

Initial Offset Enter the initial baseband frequency. Each additional carrier created will have its frequency
incremented by the carrier spacing.

Carrier Spacing Enter the spacing between carriers.

Range: 1 Hz to the maximum supported by the AWG.

Common elements for RF/IF and IQ signal formats

Use Random Phases If selected, each carrier is created with a random phase value.

If not selected, enter a phase value to be used by all new carriers. Range: –180° to +180°.

Setup for the new carriers to be added

Refer to Setup (see page 17) for descriptions of each carrier type and the specific carrier type parameters.

Add Carriers button Select to add the carriers to the end of the existing list of carriers.

Replace Carriers
button

Select to delete all existing carriers and add the new carriers.

xxx

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 15



Carrier list Add Multiple Carriers... button

16 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Setup tab Setup tab

Setup tab

The setup tab provides all the basic parameters for each carrier. As you highlight carriers in the carrier list,
the Setup tab changes to match the highlighted carrier.

The example shows the Setup tab dialog screen with Digital Modulation as the carrier type.

NOTE. When adding a carrier (with the Add Carrier (see page 14) button), the new carrier is created with
default settings. After the new carrier is created, you can then change it’s carrier type and associated
setup parameters.

To create carriers with settings other than the default settings, use the Add Multiple Carriers... (see
page 14) button.

Common Setup parameters

The following settings are common setup parameters for carriers. As the Carrier Type changes, the Setup
tab changes to include parameters specific to the selected Carrier Type.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 17



Setup tab Digital Modulation setup

Item Description

Carrier Type The Carrier Type determines the available setup parameters. For setup information specific to
the Carrier Type, refer to the following topics:

Digital Modulation (see page 18)

Analog Modulation (see page 21)

Noise (see page 22)

Custom Modulation (see page 22)

Offset

or

Frequency

Frequency for RF/IF signal format.

Offset for IQ signal format.

Amplitude

or

Amplitude (Vrms)

Amplitude for RF/IF signal format.

Amplitude (rms) for IQ signal format.

The amplitude ranges depend upon the channel selected in the compile settings.

Phase When the Signal Format is set to RF/IF, this sets the starting phase of the carrier.

When the Signal Format is set to IQ, this shifts the IQ phase.

xxx

Digital Modulation setup
Item Description

Digital Modulation setup parameters

Data

Pattern Select the data source:

All Zero Sends a sequence of binary 0 symbols.

All One Sends a sequence of binary 1 symbols.

PRBS Select the PRBS type from the following: 7, 9, 15, 16, 20, 21, 23, 29, 31, and User Defined.

To edit the bit sequence, select User Defined. This displays the PRBS Editor icon . Select to
display the PRBS Editor (see page 25) dialog screen.

Pattern Enter a pattern of 0s and 1s up to a maximum of 80 digits in the text field that appears.

File Select the base data file to be used by entering the path or browsing to the file. The supported
formats are .txt.

Coding Depending on how the receiver is set to receive the information bits, coding can be applied on
the bit stream.

Specify the coding type: None, Gray, Differential.

18 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Setup tab Digital Modulation setup

Digital Modulation

Modulation Select a modulation type from the pull-down list. Some modulation types have additional
parameters that are displayed upon selection. Below are descriptions of the various additional
parameters.

See Symbol Mapping (see page 41) for values of the modulations.

n DPSK

Phase
Rotation

n

Available when modulation is set to n DPSK.

Set the phase in degrees for the Differential PSK Modulation.

Set the n value of n-DPSK modulation. n must be a power of 2.

APSK (16, 32,
64)

Advanced
Parameters

Available when modulation is set to one of the APSK types.

The Advanced Parameters displays how the symbols are arranged. Use the fields to define the
symbol arrangement.

The number of symbols must equal the APSK type selected.

FSK

FSK Peak
Deviation

Available when modulation is set to one of the FSK types.

Enter the FSK peak deviation value in Hz.

CPM

Index

Continuous Phase Modulation uses a multi-h phase coded scheme, where h is the modulation
index.

Choose one of the predefined modulation index pairs.

ASK

ASK Mod
Index

Available when modulation is set to ASK.

Enter the ASK modulation index from 0 to 200%.

Symbol Rate Enter the symbol rate for modulation.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 19



Setup tab Digital Modulation setup

Filter

Filter The filter selection is dependent on the Modulation selection.

Select the filter from the following options: Rectangular, Raised Cosine, Root Raised Cosine,
Gaussian, Triangular, Edge, Half-Sine, and User Defined.

User Defined

Selecting User Defined provides a filename dialog box to enter a path to a user defined filter file (or
use the folder icon to browse to a filter file).

A filter file allows users to provide the filter coefficients. The file should have header information
containing Samples to be considered per symbol followed by filter coefficients.

For example:

SamplesPerSymbol = 50

-0.000007

-0.000014

-0.000021

-0.000028

-0.000034

-0.000041

-0.000048

....

Window Select the window type from the following: None, Triangular, Hamming, Hanning, Blackman,
Kaiser, Blackman Harris, Exact Blackman, Flat Top, Tapered Cosine, and Chebyshev Ripple.

Convolution Length Enter the convolution length.

Convolution Length defines the number of adjacent symbols to consider while filtering the symbol.
This in turn defines the number of filter taps.

xxx

20 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Setup tab Analog Modulation setup

Analog Modulation setup
Item Description

Analog Modulation setup parameters

Analog Modulation

Modulation Select the Modulation from the following options: AM, PM, and FM.

AM

AM Index Defines the Modulation depth in percentage

PM

PM Deviation Defines the Phase deviation in degrees.

FM

Frequency
Deviation

Defines the Frequency deviation in Hz.

Modulating Signal

Modulating Signal Select the Modulating Signal from the following options: Sinusoidal, Triangular, Square, and
User Defined.

Modulating
Frequency

Available for Sinusoidal, Triangular, and Square modulation signals.

Define the frequency of the baseband/modulating signal in Hz.

Phase Offset Available for Sinusoidal, Triangular, and Square modulation signals.

Define the phase offset of the modulating signal from 180° to –180°.

Filename Available for User Defined modulation signals. Provides a filename dialog box to enter a path to a
user defined filter or use the folder icon to browse to a filter file.

Sampling Rate Available for User Defined modulation signals.

Define the Sampling Rate at which the signal is created.

Interpolation

Sinc

Nearest
Neighbor

Available for User Defined modulation signals.

The User defined signals will have to interpolated to sampling rate as required by the software.
Type of interpolation depends on the users signals.

If the signal is bandlimited, Sinc interpolation can be used.

If the signal is rectangular or square type, Nearest Neighbor interpolation can be used.

xxx

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 21



Setup tab Noise setup

Noise setup

Item Description

Noise setup parameters

Bandwidth Defines the Bandwidth of the Noise to be generated.

Filter

Filter Select the filter from the following options: Rectangular, Raised Cosine, Root Raised Cosine,
Gaussian, Triangular, Edge, Half-Sine, and User Defined.

Selecting User Defined provides a filename dialog box to enter a path to a user defined filter
or use the folder icon to browse to a filter file.

Window Select the window type from the following: None, Triangular, Hamming, Hanning, Blackman,
Kaiser, Blackman Harris, Exact Blackman, Flat Top, Tapered Cosine, and Chebyshev Ripple.

Convolution Length Enter the convolution length.

The Convolution Length defines the number of adjacent samples to consider while filtering. This in
turn defines the number of filter taps.

xxx

Custom Modulation setup

Item Description

Custom Modulation setup parameters

Data

Pattern Select the data source:

All Zero Sends a sequence of binary 0 symbols.

All One Sends a sequence of binary 1 symbols.

PRBS Select the PRBS type from the following: 7, 9, 15, 16, 20, 21, 23, 29, 31, and User Defined.

To edit the bit sequence, select User Defined. This displays the PRBS Editor icon . Select to
display the PRBS Editor (see page 25) dialog screen.

Pattern Enter a pattern of 0s and 1s up to a maximum of 80 digits in the text field that appears.

File Select the base data file to be used by entering the path or browsing to the file. The supported
format is .txt.

Coding Depending on how the receiver is set to receive the information bits, coding can be applied on
the bit stream.

Specify the coding parameter: None, Gray, Differential.

Custom Modulation

Modulation mode Select the modulation mode:

Normal

Differential

Offset modulation Indicates whether to apply offset modulation or not: Yes, No. Selecting Yes applies offset
modulation.

22 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Setup tab Custom Modulation setup

Custom Modulation

Add predefined
symbols

Provides a dropdown list of modulation types to pre-populate the symbol table. There are three
choices: BPSK, QPSK, and Circle/Rectangle.

When selecting BPSK or QPSK, a set of default values are placed in the symbol table. Each
subsequent selection (of either) adds and additional set of values.

When selecting Circle/Rectangle... , the Add Circle/Rectangle constellation dialog box is displayed
to create a unique symbol map.

Use the Add Circle/Rectangle constellation dialog box to create a symbol map.

You can create circular or rectangular constellation (or a combination).

Circle

Select Circle to define a constellation window that allows you to create equally spaced symbols in
a circle of a specified radius. You can define an offset angle to rotate the constellation.

Symbol Count: Enter number of symbols (2 to 512) to create the constellation.

Radius: Enter the radius (–5 to 5) of the circle.

Phase Offset: Enter a phase offset (–180° to +180°) to rotate the constellation.

Rectangle

Select Rectangular to define constellation points which are distributed in a rectangular shape,
akin to QAM modulations.

Symbol Count: Enter number of symbols (4 to 512) to create the constellation.

Advanced... Select Advanced... to display the Modify Map dialog screen.

Adjust Offset, Scale, and Phase for I and Q.

The modifications are applied to all Bit Values currently in the Symbol table.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 23



Setup tab Custom Modulation setup

Custom Modulation

Symbol table editing Use the Symbol table to edit the values in a cell. Double-click a cell to enter the edit mode for
the cell.

I component: Specify the I component of the modulation. Range: –141.421 to 141.421.

Q component : Specify the Q component of the modulation. Range: –141.421 to 141.421.

Magnitude: Specify the magnitude of the modulation. Range: 0 to 141.421.

Phase: Specify the phase of the modulation. Range: –180° to +180°

The Magnitude and Phase parameters depend on the value of the I and Q components. If you
change the value of the I and Q components, the Magnitude and Phase values are recalculated
and updated. Similarly, if you change the Magnitude and Phase values, the values of the I and
Q components are recalculated and updated.

To manage entire rows within the Symbol table, right-click on a row to display the editor menu.
(Select multiple rows by holding down the mouse key and sliding to select contiguous rows.)

Add: Adds a single empty row to the end of the table.

Insert: Inserts a single empty row above the currently selected row.

Remove: Removes the selected rows. (The row must be selected from the Bit Value column.)

Remove All: Deletes then entire contents of the table.

24 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Setup tab PRBS Editor

Filter

Filter The filter selection is dependent on the Modulation selection.

Select the filter from the following options: Rectangular, Raised Cosine, Root Raised Cosine,
Gaussian, Triangular, Edge, Half-Sine, and User Defined.

Selecting User Defined provides a filename dialog box to enter a path to a user defined filter
or use the folder icon to browse to a filter file.

Window Select the window type from the following: None, Triangular, Hamming, Hanning, Blackman,
Kaiser, Blackman Harris, Exact Blackman, Flat Top, Tapered Cosine, and Chebyshev Ripple.

Convolution Length Enter the convolution length.

The Convolution Length defines the number of adjacent samples to consider while filtering. This in
turn defines the number of filter taps.

xxx

PRBS Editor

This dialog box is displayed when clicking PRBS Editor icon when PRBS is set to User Defined in the
Data field (Setup tab).

PRBS sequences are generated by a feedback shift register. The number (#) following PRBS indicates the
length of the generating shift register. For instance, a shift register with 16 memory cells is required to
generate a PRBS 16 sequence. The pseudo-random sequence of a PRBS generator is determined by the
number of registers and the feedback.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 25



Setup tab Modulation types supported

Modulation types supported
Item Description

Digital modulation
types

PSK,

QPSK π/2 QPSK π/4 QPSK π/4 DQPSK OQPSK BPSK π/2 BPSK n DPSK 8 PSK π/2 8 PSK
O-8PSK SDPSK SBPSK SOQPSK DQPSK

APSK,

16 APSK, 32 APSK, 64 APSK

QAM,

16 QAM, P/2 16 QAM, 32 QAM, 64 QAM, 128 QAM, 256 QAM, 512 QAM, 1024 QAM

GMSK,

FSK,

2 FSK, 4 FSK, 8 FSK, 16 FSK, 32 FSK

CPM,

{4/16, 5/16} {5/16, 6/16} {6/16, 7/16} {7/16, 10/16} {12/16, 13/16} {8/16, 8/16}

ASK,

OOK.

Analog modulation
types

AM

PM

FM

xxx

26 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Hopping Hopping

Hopping

Hopping is only available for use with Digital Modulation and Custom Modulation Carrier Types.

Hopping allows you to add frequency and amplitude hopping for a selected carrier.

Frequency hopping can used to create frequency agile waveforms. Frequency hopping is used in electronic
counter measures by rapidly switching the frequency of the transmitted energy, and receiving only that
frequency during the receiving time window.

Item Description

Hopping Pattern Three hopping patterns are available.

Custom: Hops are based on the Frequency Hop List.

Pseudo Random List: Hops are chosen randomly (based on PRBS selection) from the Frequency
Hop List.

Pseudo Random Range: Hops are chosen randomly (based on PRBS selection) from frequencies
between a minimum and maximum frequency with a minimum frequency spacing Frequencies
included in the Frequency Avoid List will be skipped.

Custom Hopping Pattern

Hop Time Select the method to define the Hop Time

Symbols Per Hop

Hops Per Second

Symbol Start Index

Hop Duration

Symbols Per Hop Symbols per Hop determines how many Symbols occur between each Hop. The value applies to
the entire hop pattern.

Range: 1 to 5000000.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 27



Hopping Hopping

Custom Hopping Pattern

Use the Frequency Hop List

Hops Per
Second

Hops Per Second determines how many hops occur for each second.

Range: 1 to 1000000000.

Use the Frequency Hop List

Symbol Start
Index

Defines the index the specific hop starts. Each hop must contain a unique start index.

28 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Hopping Hopping

Custom Hopping Pattern

Hop Duration Defines the amount of hop time the pattern will play each hop. Each hop must have its own
duration.

Pseudo Random List Hopping Pattern

Hop Time Select the method to define the Hop Time

Symbols Per Hop

Hops Per Second

Symbols Per Hop Symbols per Hop determines how many Symbols occur between each Hop. The value applies to
the entire hop pattern.

Range: 1 to 5000000.

Use the Frequency Hop List

PRBS Pattern Select the PRBS pattern for hopping.

Pseudo Random Range Hopping Pattern

Hop Time Select the method to define the Hop Time

Symbols Per Hop

Hops Per Second

Symbols Per Hop Symbols per Hop determines how many Symbols occur between each Hop. The value applies to
the entire hop pattern.

Range: 1 to 5000000.

Minimum Frequency Enter the frequency range within which to hop. Specify the start frequency for the range.

Maximum Frequency Specify the end frequency for the range.

Frequency Spacing Specify the minimum frequency intervals for hopping. The signal will hop avoiding the frequencies
specified in the table in this interval or at multiples of this interval.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 29



Hopping Hopping

Pseudo Random Range Hopping Pattern

PRBS Pattern Select the PRBS pattern for hopping:

Frequency Avoid List Enable the Avoid List and the signal will avoid hopping in the frequencies specified in the table.

xxx

30 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



IQ Impairments IQ Impairments

IQ Impairments

IQ Impairments is only available for use with Digital Modulation and Custom Modulation Carrier Types.

Item Description

Swap I & Q Select to interchange I and Q signal outputs.

Carrier Leakage

Turn on Select to add carrier leakage (I and Q) impairments to the carrier.

IQ Offset Adds equal offset to I and Q signals based on the dB value provided.

I Offset

Q Offset

Adjust the percentage of offset for I and Q based on the IQ Offset dB value.

Nonlinear Distortions

Turn on Select to add nonlinear distortions to the carrier.

AM/AM k2: Enter the 2nd order coefficient for the magnitude (dB).

k3: Enter the third order coefficient for the magnitude (dB).

Range: –3 dB to +3 dB.

AM/PM k2: Enter the 2nd order coefficient for the phase (degrees).

k3: Enter the third order coefficient for the phase (degrees).

Quadrature Error

Turn on Select to add quadrature error to the carrier.

I/Q Error Enter the phase angle between the I and Q signals. Range: –30° to +30°.

IQ Imbalance

Turn on Select to add IQ imbalance to the carrier.

Imbalance Enter the imbalance between the I and Q signals. Range: –30% to 30% (–2.28 dB to 3.1 dB).

xxx

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 31



IQ Impairments IQ Impairments

32 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Power Ramp Power Ramp

Power Ramp

Power ramp allows the user to define the power (amplitude) profile for the signal to be created.

Power Ramp is only available for use with Digital Modulation and Custom Modulation Carrier Types.

Item Description

Ramp Function Select the power ramping function from the following: Linear and Cosine.

Initial Level Enter the level of the power ramping. Range: –100 dB to 0 dB.

Ramp Duration Enter the duration of ramp. Range: 1 ns to 1 sec.

Duration Unit Define the duration of time in the defined power level.

Time: The duration is set in units of time.

Symbols: The duration is set by choosing a start symbol and an end symbol.

The Power ramp table adjusts to accommodate using Time or Symbols.

Periodically extend
power levels

When selected, the time characteristic of the power ramping is continued periodically until the
end of the signal.

If the total defined Durations of power ramp is less than the waveform duration, the signal power
during the rest of the duration not defined by the table is set to –200 dB.

If Periodically Extend is selected, the Power ramp table is circularly selected to repeat the pattern
in the table.

xxx

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 33



Power Ramp Power Ramp

34 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Interference Addition Interference Addition

Interference Addition

The Interference Addition tab has three types of interference to add to the signal:

Sinusoidal Interference

Frequency Offset

Additive Noise

Each interference type is independently controlled, allowing to select any combination of interference types

Item Description

Sinusoidal
Interference

Turn on to include sinusoidal interference for the carrier

C / I Enter the carrier-to-interference ratio. Range: –100.00 dB to 100 dB.

Offset from
carrier

Enter the offset from the carrier frequency.

Frequency Offset Turn on to include a frequency offset.

Frequency Offset Enter the frequency offset from the carrier frequency.

Additive Noise Turn on to simulate additive Gaussian noise by defining the noise in terms of Signal to Noise Ratio
(SNR) or bit Energy per Noise power (Eb/No). You can also define the bandwidth of the noise. A
rectangular filter of bandwidth is applied on the noise signal.

• SNR: Select this to specify the signal to noise ratio. Range: –80.00 dB to 80 dB.

• Eb / No: Select this to specify the energy or Noise power. Range: –80.00 dB to 80 dB.

Bandwidth Enter the bandwidth of the noise to be added.

Range: 1 Hz to the maximum supported by the active instrument.

xxx

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 35



Interference Addition Interference Addition

36 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Distortion Distortion

Distortion

Distortion is only available for use with Digital Modulation and Custom Modulation Carrier Types.

Item Description

Non linear Nonlinear Distortions allow you to simulate the nonlinearity of IQ modulators.

Operating Point Enter the operating point of the nonlinear amplifier

AM/AM The variation of the signal amplitude with respect to the original amplitude is called AM/AM
conversion.

k3 dB Enter the third order coefficient for the magnitude.

k5 dB Enter the fifth order coefficient for the magnitude.

AM/PM The variation of the phase with respect to the original amplitude is called AM/PM conversion.

k3 dB Enter the third order coefficient for the magnitude.

k5 dB Enter the fifth order coefficient for the magnitude.

Soft Limiting Use Soft limit to limit the signal when the magnitude is beyond the operating point.

Note that the operating point is normalized to the signal amplitude.

Limiting Level Set a Soft limit level.

Hard Limiting Use hard limiting to limit the signal when the magnitude is greater than zero.

xxx

Distortion is only available for use with Digital Modulation and Custom Modulation Carrier Types.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 37



Distortion Distortion

38 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



MultiPath MultiPath

MultiPath

Multipath can be used to simulate the reflected signals which arrive with different delays.

You can define a maximum of ten multipaths, setting the delay, amplitude and phase values for each
path. No two paths can have the same delay value.

MultiPath is only available for use with Digital Modulation and Custom Modulation Carrier Types.

Item Description

Delay in

Seconds

Symbols

Enter the delay in seconds or symbols from the reference path. The delay can be positive or
negative. Delay values cannot be repeated.

Amplitude (dB) Enter the amplitude in dB from the reference path. The amplitude for each path can be set to
zero dB or reduced.

Phase (deg) Enter the phase in degrees from the reference path. The phase can be positive or negative.

xxx

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 39



MultiPath MultiPath

40 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Symbol mapping Symbol mapping

Symbol mapping

The RF Generic Signal plug-in supports many Digital modulation types. Diagrams are available for many
of the more common types to illustrate the Bit mapping of the symbols.

Many of these mapping diagrams are too complex to show within this help system, or from a printed
document. Because of this, the symbol maps are only available by downloading the PDF version of this
help system from the Tektronix web site.

The symbol maps are in the form of an external PDF that is attached to the PDF of the help system file.

All documentation is available on the Tektronix Web site (www.tek.com/manual/downloads ). Search
for the RF Generic Signal User documentation.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 41

http://www.tek.com/manual/downloads


Symbol mapping Symbol mapping

42 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Sub Carrier Modulation tab Sub Carrier Modulation tab

Sub Carrier Modulation tab

Enable Sub Carrier Modulation to modulate the signal setup in the Carries table. The sub-carrier
modulation affects all Carriers.

Sub carrier modulation is only available for RF/IF Signal Formats.

Item Description

Carrier Frequency Enter the sub-carrier frequency. The range is instrument dependent.

Modulation Select the sub-carrier modulation type.

■ AM modulation displays the AM index control (modulation depth) to set the percentage of
how much carrier amplitude varies from the unmodulated level.

■ PM modulation displays the Phase Deviation control to set the maximum difference
between the instantaneous phase angle of the modulated wave and the phase angle of the
unmodulated carrier.

■ FM modulation displays the Frequency Deviation control to set the maximum difference
between the FM modulated frequency and the carrier frequency.

xxx

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 43



Sub Carrier Modulation tab Sub Carrier Modulation tab

44 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



S-Parameter tab S-Parameter license

S-Parameter license

A license is required to use the S-Parameter feature.

S-Parameters is available when a license is detected by the application. With the license installed on the
host PC where SourceXpress is installed, S-Parameters is available regardless of connecting to a virtual
generator or a real instrument.

Refer to Licensing (see page 51) for information about obtaining a license file.

S-Parameter tab

Enable S-Parameters to apply scattering parameters to the waveform.

S-Parameters can be applied to the RF/IF waveform or to the I and Q data, depending on the selected
Signal Format.

All S-Parameter features apply whether the Signal Format is set to RF/IF or IQ. The only exception is that
an additional control is available for the IQ signal format to choose how the S-Parameters are applied
to the I and Q components.

For the IQ Signal Format, select to apply unique
S-Parameters to the individual I and Q components
or apply the same S-Parameters to both I and Q.

For instance, to apply unique parameters to I and Q, select I and set the parameters. Then select Q and set it’s parameters.
The application retains the settings for both I and Q.

If you select Couple Settings, the parameters you set are applied to both I and Q.

CAUTION. When selecting Couple Settings (I,Q), the Q parameters are instantly replaced with the I parameters.

xxx

Below is a sample S-Parameter dialog screen with the Number of Ports set to 4. The dialog screen changes
to accommodate the Number of Ports selected.

The information provided for S-Parameters applies to both the Non-Cascading and Cascading modes.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 45



S-Parameter tab S-Parameter tab

46 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



S-Parameter tab S-Parameter tab

Item Description

Mode Select Non-Cascading or Cascading S-parameter mode.

In the Non-Cascading mode, you apply S-parameter characteristics on the signal
from only one S-parameter file.

In the Cascading mode, you can cascade up to six S-parameter files in Stages and
apply the characteristics on the signal. You can select the files to apply by turning on
or turning off the corresponding Stages shown in the display. All the selected files
should be of the same type. The settings depend on the selected type of file.

The files supported are s1p, s2p, s4p, s6p, s8p, and s12p.

De-embed
(Non-Cascading mode)

Cascading De-embed
(Cascading mode)

Check the box to invert the S-Parameters from the signal. This removes the effects
of the component (for which the S-Parameters were created) from the signal path.

Bandwidth Auto – The bandwidth is defined at the point where the signal rolls off to -60 dB. If
this results in a bandwidth greater than the instrument supports, the bandwidth is set
to ½ of the waveform’s sample rate (i.e. Nyquist Frequency).

Full Bandwidth – The bandwidth is set to ½ of the waveform’s sample rate (i.e.
Nyquist Frequency).

Manual – The bandwidth can set by the user from 1 Hz to ½ of the maximum sample
rate of the instrument. If the set Bandwidth is greater than the Nyquist (Sample rate
of the waveform/2), then the software limits the bandwidth to ½ of the waveform’s
sample rate. A warning message is provided.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 47



S-Parameter tab S-Parameter tab

Item Description

Number of Ports Choose the number of ports. The port matrixes supported are 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, and 12.

The number of ports selected determines:

• The type of S-Parameter file to apply

• The Signaling Scheme choice

• The port matrixes available

S-Parameter File Navigate to the Touchstone file to apply to the signal. The type of Touchstone files
that you are able to open is dependent on the number of ports selected. For instance,
only .s4p files can be opened if the Number of Ports is set to 4.

The files supported are s1p, s2p, s4p, s6p, s8p, and s12p.

Signaling Scheme

(Only for 4, 8, and 12 ports)

Single-Ended: If the data is single-ended, you must map the port numbers as used in
the file to physical locations in your link.

Differential: If the data is differential, you must select the data layout in the file.

Selection of the port

(No port selection for 1 Port
environments)

Use the diagrams to map the ports for the transmitter ports (Tx-Port) and the receiver
ports (Rx-Port).

When choosing the number of Ports, you are presented with an active diagram of
the ports. The diagram presented reflects the Number of Ports selected and the
Signalling Scheme (if appropriate for the ports selected).

Victim

Aggressor and Both

(Only for 8 and 12 ports)

Victim: The default setting with no cross-talk effects.

Aggressor: Select this to activate aggressor signal parameters, adding the effect
of cross-talk.

Port Selection The Port Selection button is available only when in Cascading mode. Press the
Port Selection button to display an active dialog screen to map the ports for the
transmitter ports (Tx-Port) and the receiver ports (Rx-Port) for each stage.

xxx

S-Parameter file descriptions

1-port

Files with one port of data contain only one S-parameter file (s1p) so they do not require any further input.

48 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



S-Parameter tab S-Parameter tab

2-port

Files with data for two ports contain four S-parameters as a 2x2 matrix. These are Touchstone 2-port files
(s2p). A dialog box is created to define the 2-port mapping.

4-Port

Files with data for four ports contain 16 S-parameters as a 4x4 matrix. These are Touchstone 4-port files
(s4p). They may contain single-ended or differential data. A dialog box is created to define the 4-port
mapping for either single-ended or differential data.

If the data is single-ended, you must map the port numbers as used in the file to physical locations in
your link.

You can select the port for both transmitter and receiver from the drop-down list. Each drop-down list
has ports from 1 to 2.

If the data is differential, you must select the data layout in the file.

6-port

Files with data for six ports contain 36 S-parameters as a 6x6 matrix. These are Touchstone 6-port files
(s6p). A dialog box is created to define the 6-port mapping.

8-Port

Files with data for eight ports contain 64 S-parameters as an 8x8 matrix. These are Touchstone 8-port files
(s8p). They may contain single-ended or differential data. A dialog box is created to define the 8-port
mapping for either single-ended or differential data.

If the data is single-ended, you must map the port numbers as used in the file to physical locations in
your link.

You can select the port for both transmitter and receiver from the drop-down list. Each drop-down list
has ports from 1 to 4.

If the data is differential, you must select the data layout in the file.

12-Port

Files with data for 12 ports contain 144 S-parameters as an 12x12 matrix. These are Touchstone 12-port
files (s12p). They may contain single-ended or differential data. A dialog box is created to define the
12-port mapping for either single-ended or differential data.

If the data is single-ended, you must map the port numbers as used in the file to physical locations in
your link.

You can select the port for both transmitter and receiver from the drop-down list. Each drop-down list
has ports from 1 to 6.

If the data is differential, you must select the data layout in the file.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 49



S-Parameter tab S-Parameter tab

Aggressor signals

8 and 12 port S-parameters allows you to activate aggressor signal parameters and to add the effect of
cross-talk. 12 port S-parameters allows 2 Aggressor signal parameters.

Aggressors can be added in either Non-Cascading Mode or Cascading Mode.

The Aggressor signal parameters include:

Item Description

Signal Choose the type of aggressor signal with the dropdown list:

• Clock: Indicates that the aggressor signal is a clock pattern.

• PBRS: Also choose the number of bits

• File: Indicates that the aggressor signal is another pattern file. Navigate to
the Pattern file

• Same as victim: The signal flow of the aggressor is same as the victim.

Data Rate Specify the data rate (in bps) of the signal.

This is not available when the Aggressor signal is set to be the same as the victim.

Aggressor Amplitude Enter the signal amplitude.

This is not available when the Aggressor signal is set to be the same as the victim.

Crosstalk Type Choose the type of crosstalk of the aggressor signal.

• Near-End Crosstalk

• Far-End Crosstalk

• Both

xxx

50 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Licensing Licensing

Licensing

A license is required for this plug-in to become operational. The plug-in must be licensed for use with the
host application from where you want to use the plug-in.

For example, to use the plug-in from SourceXpress, SourceXpress must have a license. To use the plug-in
from an instrument, the instrument must have a license.

Refer to the application help (such as SourceXpress or the host instrument) for information about obtaining
and installing license files.

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 51



Licensing Licensing

52 RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document



Index

Index

A
Aggressor, 50
Analog Modulation setup, 21
Apply correction file, 9

C
Carrier list, 13

add carrier, 14
add multiple carrier, 14
menu operations, 13

Channel tab
S-Parameters, 45

Compile, 6
Compile settings, 7
Correction file, 9

frequency response, 10
Custom hopping pattern, 27
Custom Modulation setup, 22

D
Digital Modulation setup, 18
Display elements, 5
Distortion, 37
Documentation, 3

Connected instrument, 3
RF Generic plug-in, 3
SourceXpress, 3

E
Elements of the display, 5

H
Help menu, 12
Hopping, 27
Hopping pattern

custom, 27
Pseudo Random List, 29

Pseudo Random Range, 29

I
Interference Addition, 35
IQ

compile settings, 7
IQ Impairments, 31

carrier leakage, 31
IQ imbalance, 31
nonlinear distortions, 31
quadrature error, 31

IQ modulator, 8

K
Key features, 2

L
Licensing, 51

M
Modulation

sub carrier, 43
symbol mapping, 41

Modulation types
supported, 26

Modulator
IQ, 8

MultiPath, 39
Multitone plug-in

description, 1

N
Noise setup, 22

P
Plug-in selection, 5

Power Ramp, 33
PRBS Editor, 25
Pseudo Random List hopping

pattern, 29
Pseudo Random Range hopping

pattern, 29

R
Reset Plug-in, 12
RF/IF

compile settings, 7

S
S-Parameter

file types, 48
S-Parameter license, 45
S-Parameters, 45

Aggressor, 48
Cascading, 47
De-embed, 47
Differential, 48
Non-Cascading, 47
Number of Ports, 48
Selection of the port, 48
Signalling Scheme, 48
Single-Ended, 48
Victim, 48

Service support, 3
Setup, 17
Signal format selection, 6
Sub carrier modulation, 43
Support information, 3
Symbol mapping, 41

T
Technical support, 3

RF Generic Signal Printable Help Document 53


	toc
	Introduction
	Welcome
	Key features
	Documentation
	Support information

	Orientation
	Elements of the display
	Plug-in selection
	Signal Format selection
	Compile button
	Reset Plug-in button
	Help button

	Carrier list
	Carrier list
	Add Carrier button
	Add Multiple Carriers... button

	Setup tab
	Setup tab
	Common Setup parameters
	Digital Modulation setup
	Analog Modulation setup
	Noise setup
	Custom Modulation setup
	PRBS Editor
	Modulation types supported

	Hopping
	Hopping

	IQ Impairments
	IQ Impairments

	Power Ramp
	Power Ramp

	Interference Addition
	Interference Addition

	Distortion
	Distortion

	MultiPath
	MultiPath

	Symbol mapping
	Symbol mapping

	Sub Carrier Modulation tab
	Sub Carrier Modulation tab

	S-Parameter tab
	S-Parameter license
	S-Parameter tab
	S-Parameter file descriptions
	Aggressor signals


	Licensing
	Licensing






0


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8-PSK







01


2 3


4


5


67


8


9


A


B


C D


E


F


16 APSK







01


2 3


4


5


67


8


9


A


B


C D


E


F


10


11


12


13


14


15


16
17


18


19


1A


1B


1C


1D


1E
1F


32 APSK







0


1


2


3


4
5


6


7


8


9
A


B


C


D


E


F


10


11


12
1314


15


16


17


18


19


1A


1B


1C
1D 1E


1F


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


27


28 29 2A


2B


2C


2D


2E


2F


30


31


32


33


34


35


363738


39


3A


3B


3C


3D


3E


3F


64-APSK







0 1


BPSK







01


23


QPSK







0123


4567


89AB


CDEF


QAM-16







0123


456789


ABCDEF


101112131415


161718191A1B


1C1D1E1F


QAM-32







01234567


89ABCDEF


1011121314151617


18191A1B1C1D1E1F


2021222324252627


28292A2B2C2D2E2F


3031323334353637


38393A3B3C3D3E3F


QAM-64







01234567


89ABCDEF


101112131415161718191A1B


1C1D1E1F2021222324252627


28292A2B2C2D2E2F30313233


3435363738393A3B3C3D3E3F


404142434445464748494A4B


4C4D4E4F5051525354555657


58595A5B5C5D5E5F60616263


6465666768696A6B6C6D6E6F


7071727374757677


78797A7B7C7D7E7F


QAM-128







0123456789ABCDEF


101112131415161718191A1B1C1D1E1F


202122232425262728292A2B2C2D2E2F


303132333435363738393A3B3C3D3E3F


404142434445464748494A4B4C4D4E4F


505152535455565758595A5B5C5D5E5F


606162636465666768696A6B6C6D6E6F


707172737475767778797A7B7C7D7E7F


808182838485868788898A8B8C8D8E8F


909192939495969798999A9B9C9D9E9F


A0A1A2A3A4A5A6A7A8A9AAABACADAEAF


B0B1B2B3B4B5B6B7B8B9BABBBCBDBEBF


C0C1C2C3C4C5C6C7C8C9CACBCCCDCECF


D0D1D2D3D4D5D6D7D8D9DADBDCDDDEDF


E0E1E2E3E4E5E6E7E8E9EAEBECEDEEEF


F0F1F2F3F4F5F6F7F8F9FAFBFCFDFEFF


QAM-256







0123456789ABCDEF


101112131415161718191A1B1C1D1E1F


202122232425262728292A2B2C2D2E2F


303132333435363738393A3B3C3D3E3F


404142434445464748494A4B4C4D4E4F5051525354555657


58595A5B5C5D5E5F606162636465666768696A6B6C6D6E6F


707172737475767778797A7B7C7D7E7F8081828384858687


88898A8B8C8D8E8F909192939495969798999A9B9C9D9E9F


A0A1A2A3A4A5A6A7A8A9AAABACADAEAFB0B1B2B3B4B5B6B7


B8B9BABBBCBDBEBFC0C1C2C3C4C5C6C7C8C9CACBCCCDCECF


D0D1D2D3D4D5D6D7D8D9DADBDCDDDEDFE0E1E2E3E4E5E6E7


E8E9EAEBECEDEEEFF0F1F2F3F4F5F6F7F8F9FAFBFCFDFEFF


10010110210310410510610710810910A10B10C10D10E10F110111112113114115116117


11811911A11B11C11D11E11F12012112212312412512612712812912A12B12C12D12E12F


13013113213313413513613713813913A13B13C13D13E13F140141142143144145146147


14814914A14B14C14D14E14F15015115215315415515615715815915A15B15C15D15E15F


16016116216316416516616716816916A16B16C16D16E16F170171172173174175176177


17817917A17B17C17D17E17F18018118218318418518618718818918A18B18C18D18E18F


19019119219319419519619719819919A19B19C19D19E19F1A01A11A21A31A41A51A61A7


1A81A91AA1AB1AC1AD1AE1AF1B01B11B21B31B41B51B61B71B81B91BA1BB1BC1BD1BE1BF


1C01C11C21C31C41C51C61C71C81C91CA1CB1CC1CD1CE1CF


1D01D11D21D31D41D51D61D71D81D91DA1DB1DC1DD1DE1DF


1E01E11E21E31E41E51E61E71E81E91EA1EB1EC1ED1EE1EF


1F01F11F21F31F41F51F61F71F81F91FA1FB1FC1FD1FE1FF


QAM-512







0123456789ABCDEF101112131415161718191A1B1C1D1E1F


202122232425262728292A2B2C2D2E2F303132333435363738393A3B3C3D3E3F


404142434445464748494A4B4C4D4E4F505152535455565758595A5B5C5D5E5F


606162636465666768696A6B6C6D6E6F707172737475767778797A7B7C7D7E7F


808182838485868788898A8B8C8D8E8F909192939495969798999A9B9C9D9E9F


A0A1A2A3A4A5A6A7A8A9AAABACADAEAFB0B1B2B3B4B5B6B7B8B9BABBBCBDBEBF


C0C1C2C3C4C5C6C7C8C9CACBCCCDCECFD0D1D2D3D4D5D6D7D8D9DADBDCDDDEDF


E0E1E2E3E4E5E6E7E8E9EAEBECEDEEEFF0F1F2F3F4F5F6F7F8F9FAFBFCFDFEFF


10010110210310410510610710810910A10B10C10D10E10F11011111211311411511611711811911A11B11C11D11E11F


12012112212312412512612712812912A12B12C12D12E12F13013113213313413513613713813913A13B13C13D13E13F


14014114214314414514614714814914A14B14C14D14E14F15015115215315415515615715815915A15B15C15D15E15F


16016116216316416516616716816916A16B16C16D16E16F17017117217317417517617717817917A17B17C17D17E17F


18018118218318418518618718818918A18B18C18D18E18F19019119219319419519619719819919A19B19C19D19E19F


1A01A11A21A31A41A51A61A71A81A91AA1AB1AC1AD1AE1AF1B01B11B21B31B41B51B61B71B81B91BA1BB1BC1BD1BE1BF


1C01C11C21C31C41C51C61C71C81C91CA1CB1CC1CD1CE1CF1D01D11D21D31D41D51D61D71D81D91DA1DB1DC1DD1DE1DF


1E01E11E21E31E41E51E61E71E81E91EA1EB1EC1ED1EE1EF1F01F11F21F31F41F51F61F71F81F91FA1FB1FC1FD1FE1FF


20020120220320420520620720820920A20B20C20D20E20F21021121221321421521621721821921A21B21C21D21E21F


22022122222322422522622722822922A22B22C22D22E22F23023123223323423523623723823923A23B23C23D23E23F


24024124224324424524624724824924A24B24C24D24E24F25025125225325425525625725825925A25B25C25D25E25F


26026126226326426526626726826926A26B26C26D26E26F27027127227327427527627727827927A27B27C27D27E27F


28028128228328428528628728828928A28B28C28D28E28F29029129229329429529629729829929A29B29C29D29E29F


2A02A12A22A32A42A52A62A72A82A92AA2AB2AC2AD2AE2AF2B02B12B22B32B42B52B62B72B82B92BA2BB2BC2BD2BE2BF


2C02C12C22C32C42C52C62C72C82C92CA2CB2CC2CD2CE2CF2D02D12D22D32D42D52D62D72D82D92DA2DB2DC2DD2DE2DF


2E02E12E22E32E42E52E62E72E82E92EA2EB2EC2ED2EE2EF2F02F12F22F32F42F52F62F72F82F92FA2FB2FC2FD2FE2FF


30030130230330430530630730830930A30B30C30D30E30F31031131231331431531631731831931A31B31C31D31E31F


32032132232332432532632732832932A32B32C32D32E32F33033133233333433533633733833933A33B33C33D33E33F


34034134234334434534634734834934A34B34C34D34E34F35035135235335435535635735835935A35B35C35D35E35F


36036136236336436536636736836936A36B36C36D36E36F37037137237337437537637737837937A37B37C37D37E37F


38038138238338438538638738838938A38B38C38D38E38F39039139239339439539639739839939A39B39C39D39E39F


3A03A13A23A33A43A53A63A73A83A93AA3AB3AC3AD3AE3AF3B03B13B23B33B43B53B63B73B83B93BA3BB3BC3BD3BE3BF


3C03C13C23C33C43C53C63C73C83C93CA3CB3CC3CD3CE3CF3D03D13D23D33D43D53D63D73D83D93DA3DB3DC3DD3DE3DF


3E03E13E23E33E43E53E63E73E83E93EA3EB3EC3ED3EE3EF3F03F13F23F33F43F53F63F73F83F93FA3FB3FC3FD3FE3FF


QAM-1024





		Sheet1

		QAM-1024.pdf

		Sheet1



		16-APSK.pdf

		Sheet1



		32-APSK.pdf

		Sheet1



		64-APSK.pdf

		Sheet1



		BPSK.pdf

		Sheet1



		QAM-16.pdf

		Sheet1



		QAM-32.pdf

		Sheet1



		QAM-64.pdf

		Sheet1



		QAM-128.pdf

		Sheet1



		QAM-256.pdf

		Sheet1



		QAM-512.pdf

		Sheet1



		QAM-1024.pdf

		Sheet1



		QPSK.pdf

		Sheet1









